
LICENSING COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2019

1.30 PM

COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL, 
COUNTY ROAD, MARCH, PE15 8NQ

Committee Officer: Linda Albon 
Tel: 01354 622229

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk

1  To receive apologies for absence. 

2  Previous Minutes. (Pages 3 - 6)

To confirm and sign the minutes of 23 July 2019. 

3  Members to declare any personal and prejudicial interests under the Local Code of 
Conduct in respect of any item to be discussed at the meeting. 

4  Review of the Cumulative Impact Assessment Policy (CIA) (Pages 7 - 48)

To update Members on the outcome of the public consultation in relation to the 
Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) Policy and for Members to consider the results 
of the consultation in relation to the CIA Policy and agree next steps with regard to 
the policy moving forward. 

5  Review of Gambling Statement of Policy Document - Gambling Act 2005 (Pages 49 - 
102)

To update Members on the outcome of the public consultation for the draft policy 
document and for Members to consider the results of the consultation on the draft 
Statement of Gambling Principles for the period 2019-2022.

Public Document Pack



Tuesday, 24 September 2019

Members:  Councillor M Humphrey (Chairman), Councillor R Skoulding (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
D Connor, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor A Lynn, Councillor C Marks, Councillor A Maul, 
Councillor Mrs K Mayor, Councillor N Meekins, Councillor W Rackley, Councillor M Tanfield 
and Councillor D Topgood



 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
TUESDAY, 23 JULY 2019 - 11.00 AM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Humphrey (Chairman), Councillor R Skoulding (Vice-Chairman), 
Councillor A Lynn, Councillor A Maul, Councillor N Meekins, Councillor W Rackley, Councillor 
M Tanfield and Councillor D Topgood 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Miss S Hoy and Councillor Mrs K Mayor 
 
OBSERVING: Councillor S Clark 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Linda Albon (Member Services & Governance Officer), Michelle 
Bishop (Licensing Manager) and Dan Horn (Head of Housing & Neighbourhood Services) 
 
LIC4/19 PREVIOUS MINUTES. 

 
The minutes of the meeting of 25 April 2019 were agreed and signed.   
 
LIC5/19 REVIEW OF CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT POLICY. 

 
Members considered the Review of Cumulative Impact Assessment Policy report presented by 
Michelle Bishop. 
 
Michelle pointed out that this was previously known as the Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ). The 
policy has been brought forward for consideration for consultation due to changing legislation.     
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows: 
 
• Councillor Lynn said that the zone covers a small area and yet there are almost 40 places 

where alcohol can be purchased at any given time. Councillor Humphrey agreed but said we 
cannot take away what already exists. This is about consulting on whether we keep the area in 
place, which allows us, as a committee when we attend hearings, to challenge those premises 
and refuse changes if necessary. It also gives us an opportunity to look at business models and 
their impact on the town. We do not want to restrict good businesses. He added that this does 
not deal with street drinking, which is dealt with in a different way.  

• Councillor Humphrey further pointed out that the police have stated that problems have 
reduced over the last two years, but he does not see that as a direct result of the policy. 
However, we do not know how many applications we would have received within that area, but 
suspects not many more as he believes the area has reached saturation point.  

• Councillor Lynn asked if there is a reason why this zone exists in Wisbech and not throughout 
Fenland. Councillor Humphrey advised that there cannot be a blanket CIZ. The current area 
exists as a result of feedback from Wisbech residents after consultation.  

• Councillor Tanfield asked who we would consult with and over how big an area. Michelle 
Bishop confirmed that all consultations are publicised district-wide on social media and the 
Council website, in the four customer service centres and local press.  

• Councillor Tanfield wondered how a member of the public living outside of Wisbech could 
comment on what was happening there, and asked if they would have an opportunity to state if 
they felt such a zone was needed in their own town. Councillor Humphrey pointed out that the 
public are free to express such requests as part of their comments. Michelle Bishop added that 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



it was actually the police who applied for the current CIZ as a tool to tackle street drinking and 
associated anti-social behaviour that they were experiencing in that specific area.  

• Councillor Meekins said that he found it difficult to believe that Wisbech is unique in terms of 
street drinking and anti-social behaviour. Michelle Bishop reiterated that Fenland only has the 
one CIZ in place as requested by the police as this had been deemed a ‘hotspot’ area and the 
evidence had been provided to show this to be necessary. Councillor Humphrey added that 
neither the police nor other responsible authorities have requested a CIZ be in place in any 
other town; however it does not mean that they do not have issues of street drinking and anti-
social behaviour, which could exist anyway, but would need dealing with on a separate basis.   

• Councillor Skoulding said that other areas do not have the same number of outlets as exist in 
Wisbech. Councillor Lynn pointed out that the outlets would not be there if they were not being 
used. Councillor Skoulding agreed, adding that the number of public houses in March has 
reduced considerably over time due to lack of demand. 

• Councillor Topgood asked if the consultation would make clear that the policy review is about 
licensing more premises rather than enforcement on street drinking. Michelle Bishop clarified 
that the public will be asked their views on whether they would like to see this policy remain in 
its current form or be amended in terms of the area being widened, reduced, or removed 
altogether. Enforcement and street drinking is not an area that will be dealt with within the 
consultation.  

• Councillor Maul affirmed Councillor Topgood’s concerns that the public may get confused 
between licensing and enforcement. Once the consultation goes out in relation to the CIA, they 
would think it was about street drinking when it is actually about the issuing of licenses to sell 
alcohol within the area. Michelle Bishop agreed it is linked to a degree with street drinking 
because if street drinkers have an outlet to go to, then potentially that is where they will 
purchase their alcohol. She will look at the wording but there will be a questionnaire which will 
help, and a comments box will clarify that the consultation is on the CIA with an opportunity to 
add any further comments that people wish to raise.  

• Councillor Maul asked how many applications for new licences have been received since 2016 
when the previous policy was introduced. Michelle Bishop confirmed that in the last two years, 
there have only been two applications in the area. Councillor Maul stated that a ‘like-for-like’ on 
how many applications have been received prior to the CIZ being in place would give people an 
idea whether the policy is working and the impact it has had since being in place.  

• Councillor Skoulding added that it would be useful to see how many premises have also closed 
down in that period. Michelle Bishop said at least two or three have surrendered their licence in 
the last few years. Councillor Maul felt this may have more to do with rent issues and not falling 
alcohol sales.  

• Councillor Tanfield said the consultation should be clearly worded in order to involve as many 
people as possible and if they are thinking of street drinking, it will be clear by their views.  

• Councillor Humphrey said that the policy will support the work that the committee undertakes at 
hearings, allowing the opportunity to refuse applications where necessary, but equally not being 
a blanket ban against good businesses that want to come forward.  

• Michelle Bishop added that the consultation will run for a minimum of four weeks. 
 
Members agreed to APPROVE that officers undertake the consultation in relation to the CIA 
Policy and that officers will:   
 
• Consult on the area as defined in Appendix B and the CIA Policy as defined in Appendix 

A of the report. 
• Follow the consultation procedure as per Section 5.3 of the Licensing Act 2003.   
• Report back to the Licensing Committee with the outcome of the consultation for a 

decision to be made. 
• Ask the community whether they think maintaining the policy and area in its current 

form is a good idea or not.   
 

 

Page 4



LIC6/19 REVIEW OF GAMBLING STATEMENT OF POLICY DOCUMENT. 
 

Members considered the Review of Gambling Statement of Policy Document report presented by 
Michelle Bishop. 
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows: 
 
• Councillor Tanfield commented that there was little change between this reviewed policy and 

the previous version.  
• Councillor Humphrey asked what constituted an unlicensed family entertainment centre. 

Michelle Bishop explained it was the terminology used for premises that used smaller 
categories of machines such as the ‘toy grab’ machines and were places where young children 
could be taken.  

 
Members agreed to APPROVE: 
 
• The draft policy document under the Gambling Act 2005 as detailed within the report for 

a consultation period of no less than four weeks. 
  

• That officers report back to Licensing Committee with the outcomes of the consideration 
to agree a final version to be referred to full council for adoption.  

 
 
 
 
11.28 am                     Chairman 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item No: 4  

Committee: Licensing 

Date:  02 October 2019 

Report Title: Review of The Cumulative Impact Assessment Policy (CIA)  

 

 

1 Purpose / Summary 
• To update Members on the outcome of the public consultation in relation to the 

Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) Policy. 

• For Members to consider the results of the consultation in relation to the CIA Policy 
and agree next steps with regard to the policy moving forward. 

 

2 Key issues 
• The current Cumulative Impact Assessment Policy (CIA) was adopted by Full 

Council on 12 May 2016. 

• Due to this recent amendment to the LA2003 Act, the Council, as the Licensing 
Authority, must look to review the CIA Policy every 3 years to ensure all evidence is 
relevant to the current issues. 

• On 23 July 2019, the Licensing Committee approved the consultation on the current 
CIA Policy.  A copy of the minutes can be seen at 
https://www.fenland.gov.uk/localgov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=1379&V
er=4  

• The consultation took place from 5 August 2019 until 13 September 2019. 

• 30 consultation responses were received from the public in respect of the CIA Policy  

• 2 responses were received from Responsible Authority Officers… these were from 
Public Health and Cambs Police. 

• 2 responses were received from consulted partners… these were from Wisbech 
Town Council and Fenland Community Safety/CCTV. 

3 Recommendations 
3.1 Following the consultation process, Licensing Committee have the following options 

available to them: 
1. Keep the CIA policy and area as per the CIA map, copies of these can be found 
at APPENDIX A and APPENDIX B to this report.  
2. Amend the CIA Policy to reflect the activity types of concern e.g. On Sales, Off 
Sales or Late Night Refreshment. 
3. Amend the CIA Map to reflect the area of concern in line with the evidence 
presented. 
4. Remove the CIA Policy completely  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

https://www.fenland.gov.uk/localgov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=1379&Ver=4
https://www.fenland.gov.uk/localgov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=1379&Ver=4


5. If the CIA Policy is approved for continuation in any format, officers to be 
authorised to update the Licensing Policy accordingly.  
6. Recommendation to Full Council of the decision taken by Licensing Committee. 

 

Wards Affected Medworth, Clarkson, Peckover, Hill and Kirkgate 

Forward Plan Reference N/A 

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Sam Clark, Portfolio Holder with responsibilities for 
Licensing 

Report Originator(s) Michelle Bishop, Licensing Manager, Tel: 01354 622542, Email: 
mbishop@fenland.gov.uk  

Contact Officer(s) Dan Horn, Head of Housing & Community Support, Tel 01354 
654321, Email: dhorn@fenland.gov.uk  
Carol Pilson, Corporate Director, Tel: 01354 622360, Email: 
cpilson@fenland.gov.uk  

Background Paper(s) The Licensing Act 2003 
Section 182 Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

 
 

Page 8

mailto:mbishop@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:dhorn@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:cpilson@fenland.gov.uk


 

4 Background / introduction 
4.1 Full Council adopted the current Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) on 12 May 2016.  
4.2 Our current CIP covers predominately Wisbech Town Centre (Medworth Ward) but does 

cover some adjourning wards.  
4.3 Within this CIP zone any person wishing to apply for a new premises licence or variation 

must provide additional evidence to show how they are not going to impact on the current 
issues the area is suffering. 

4.4 The current CIP sits as an appendix to the Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 
2021. 

4.5 The introduction of the Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) was formally added to the 
Licensing Act 2003 by the Policing and Crime Act 2017, with effect from 6 April 2018. 

4.6 Due to this recent amendment to the LA2003 Act, the Council, as the Licensing Authority, 
must look to review the CIA Policy every 3 years to ensure all evidence is relevant to the 
current issues. 

4.7 During the last 2 years we have received 2 premises licence applications for off sales 
activity 
[...]
s undertaken in relation to the adoption of a CIA 

Policy, however some changes may need to be made depending on the outcome of 
Licensing Committee decision on 02 October 2019.  The draft impact assessment can be 
seen at APPENDIX H.  

7 Conclusions 
7.1 In summary the Licensing Committee have the below options: 

• Keep the CIA policy and area as per the CIA map, copies of these can be found at 
APPENDIX A and APPENDIX B to this report.  

Page 10



• Amend the CIA Policy to reflect the activity types of concern e.g. On Sales, Off Sales 
or Late Night Refreshment. 

• Amend the CIA Map to reflect the area of concern in line with the evidence 
presented. 

• Remove the CIA Policy completely  
7.2 If the CIA Policy is approved for continuation in any format, officers to be authorised to 

update the Licensing Policy accordingly.  
7.3 Recommendation to Full Council of the decision taken by Licensing Committee 
 
  
 
APPENDIX A - Current CIP Policy 2016 - 2021 
APPENDIX B - CIZ Map showing licensed premises 
APPENDIX C - Public Consultation Response 
APPENDIX D - Public Health Consultation Response 
APPENDIX E - Cambs Police Consultation Response 
APPENDIX F - Wisbech Town Council Consultation Response 
APPENDIX G - FDC Community Safety Consultation Response 
APPENDIX H - Community Impact Assessment  

Page 11



Cumulative Impact Zone Special Policy 2016 – 2021 

Version: 3.0 
Status:   Final 
Date:     12/05/2016  

Fenland District Council 

Cumulative Impact Policy 

1.0 Legislative Framework 

1.1 Fenland District Council, as the Licensing Authority, has a duty to comply with its  obligations 
under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and to promote the Licensing 
Objectives contained within the Licensing Act 2003, namely: 

• The prevention of crime and disorder
• Public safety
• The prevention of public nuisance
• The protection of children from harm

1.2 Due regard is had to Section 182 Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
20
[...]
 of social negative impacts, 
including loss of earnings or unemployment, family or relationship problems and 
problems with the law. Many of these harms affect both the drinker and those around 
them, including families, friends and strangers. These harmful effects place 
considerable economic burden on the government and health system, and individuals 

ref: CIZ Wisbech 

Your ref: 

Date: 13/09/2019 

Contact: Joe Keegan 
PA: 01733 207176 
E Mail: joseph.keegan@cambridgeshire.gov.uk 

Public Health Directorate 
Box SH1108 
Shire Hall 
Castle Hill 
Cambridge 
CB3 0AP 

APPENDIX D

Page 27



(1) Public Health England, 2016. The Public Health Burden of Alcohol and the Effectiveness and Cost- Effectiveness of 
Alcohol Control Policies – an evidence review.  

(2) National Institute for Health and Care Excellence, 2010. Public Health Guideline (PH24) – Alcohol-use disorders: 
prevention & National Institute for Health and Care Excellence, 2014. Evidence update 54 – a summary of selected 
new evidence relevant to NICE public health guidance 24 

(3) Fenland Community Safety Strategic Assessment December 2017 

 
 

affected; the Cabinet Office estimate placed the economic costs of alcohol in England 
at around £21 billion in 2012. 
 
There are inequalities associated with alcohol-related harm, with children, women and 
people with lower socioeconomic status all experiencing higher levels of alcohol-
related harm. In the English population, rates of alcohol-specific and related mortality 
increase as levels of deprivation increase and alcohol-related liver disease is strongly 
related to socioeconomic gradient. This is particularly relevant in Wisbech which has 
wards in the 10% most deprived in the country.  In terms of life expectancy, a man in 
Fenland can expect to live around 4 years less than a man in South Cambridgeshire 
(Source ONS – Life expectancy at birth). 
 
The link between alcohol outlet density and alcohol-related harms:  
A considerable body of resear
[...]
 location of current off licenses compared to Index of Multiple 
Deprivation. 

 

Page 29



(1) Public Health England, 2016. The Public Health Burden of Alcohol and the Effectiveness and Cost- Effectiveness of 
Alcohol Control Policies – an evidence review.  

(2) National Institute for Health and Care Excellence, 2010. Public Health Guideline (PH24) – Alcohol-use disorders: 
prevention & National Institute for Health and Care Excellence, 2014. Evidence update 54 – a summary of selected 
new evidence relevant to NICE public health guidance 24 

(3) Fenland Community Safety Strategic Assessment December 2017 

 
 

 
Using Local Super Output Areas (LSOA) it is possible to focus in on smaller 
geographical areas at sub ward level. The map above shows that out of 17 current off 
licenses in the current CIZ area, 9 of them are located in a super output area which 
are in the 10% most deprived in the country. Also 15 out of the 17 are in wards which 
are within the bottom 20% most deprived in the country. 
 
The National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE) public health guideline 
on the prevention of alcohol-use disorders(2), concludes that reducing the number of 
outlets selling it in a given area and the days and hours when it can be sold, is an 
effective way of reducing alcohol-related harm. The guidelines recommend that a 
cumulative impact policy should be used where an area is saturated with licensed 
premises and the evidence suggests that additional premises may affect the licensing 
objectives.  
 
The need for a cumulative impact policy in Wisbech:  
I support the need for a CIP in Wisbech in line with the following objectives:  
(i) The prevention of crime and disorder:  
 
There is a high density of premises selling alcohol in the most deprived wards in 

Wisbech. There is strong evidence for a relationship between AOD and problems 

associated with social disorder(1) which affects the health and wellbeing of a local 

population. The Index of
[...]
l 13 September 2019 
 
Completed by: 
 
Name: Michelle Bishop 
 
Position: Licensing Manager 
Approved by (manager signature):  Date published: This should be the date the analysis was published on the website 

P
age 46



               Assessing Equality – The Equality Act 2010 
 
 

Details of any Committee approved by (if applicable): 
 

Date endorsed by Members if applicable: 

 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item No: 5  

Committee: Licensing 

Date:  02 October 2019 

Report Title: Review of  Gambling Statement of Policy Document - Gambling Act 
2005 

 

1 Purpose / Summary 
• To update Members on the outcome of the public consultation for the draft policy 

document. 

• Members to consider the results of the consultation on the draft Statement of 
Gambling Principles for the period of 2019 - 2022. 

 

2 Key issues 
• On 23 July 2019, the Licensing Committee approved the draft policy for 

consultation. A copy of the minutes can be seen at 
https://www.fenland.gov.uk/localgov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=1379&V
er=4  

• The consultation for the draft policy took place from 5 August 2019 until 6 
September 2019. 

• No consultation responses were received from the public in respect of the draft 
policy 

•  One response was received from consulted partners… this was from Wisbech 
Town Council which was in support of the draft policy. 

3 Recommendations 
• Recommendation to Full Council that the draft Statement of Gambling Principles be 

approved for the period of 2019 - 2022. A copy of the draft report can be seen at 
APPENDIX A 

 
 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Forward Plan Reference N/A 

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Sam Clark, Portfolio Holder with responsibilities for 
Licensing 

Report Originator(s) Michelle Bishop, Licensing Manager, Tel: 01354 622542, Email: 
mbishop@fenland.gov.uk  

Page 49

Agenda Item 5

https://www.fenland.gov.uk/localgov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=1379&Ver=4
https://www.fenla
[...]
SULTATION RESPONSE, RECIEVED 16.09.19
	APPENDIX F - WISBECH TOWN COUNCIL CONSULTATION RESPONSE
	APPENDIX G - FENLAND COMMUNITY SAFETY-CCTV CONSULTATION RESPONSE
	APPENDIX H - CUSTOMER IMPACT ASSESSMENT OCTOBER 2019

	5 Review of Gambling Statement of Policy Document - Gambling Act 2005
	Draft GA05 Report
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key issues
	3 Recommendations
	4 Background / introduction
	5 Considerations
	6 Community impact
	7 Conclusions

	APPENDIX A - DRAFT Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Principles 2019 - 2022
	APPENDIX B - Customer Impact Assessment - Gambling Act 2005 - October 2019






Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING COMMITTEE enland

CAMBRIDGESHIRE

WEDNESDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2019 - 1.30 L. .
PM Fenland District Council

PRESENT: Councillor R Skoulding (Chairman), Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor M Humphrey,
Councillor A Lynn, Councillor A Maul, Councillor Mrs K Mayor, Councillor N Meekins, Councillor
W Rackley and Councillor D Topgood

APOLOGIES: Councillor D Connor, Councillor C Marks and Councillor M Tanfield

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Linda Albon (Member Services & Governance Officer), Michelle
Bishop (Licensing Manager), Dan Horn (Head of Housing & Neighbourhood Services) and Colin
Miles

OBSERVING: Councillor Sam Clark

LIC7/19 PREVIOUS MINUTES.

The minutes of the meeting of 23 July 2019 were agreed and signed.

LIC8/19 REVIEW OF THE CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT POLICY (CIA)

Members reviewed the Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) Policy report and results of the
recent consultation presented by Michelle Bishop.

Michelle Bishop introduced PC Grahame Robinson from Cambs Police and Joe Keegan from
Public Health.

Mr Keegan gave a short update to the submission from Public Health (Appendix D to the report) in
support of keeping the policy. He stated that they are not anti-alcohol but the social impact of
excessive use is well documented and seen in Wisbech, and drew Members’ attention to the
statistics showing the strong link with deprivation, alcohol outlet density and consumption. Mr
Keegan pointed out that life expectancy in Wisbech is four years less for a man than in other parts
of the county. Furthermore he had provided statistical data at ward level to support the view of
Public Health that out of 17 current off-licences in the current CIA area, nine are located in an area
which is in the 10% most deprived in the country. Mr Keegan further pointed out that of the seven
wards in Wisbech, five have the worst hospital admission figures in England, with Medworth ward
being five times higher than the rest of Fenland. Data from the primary care network showed that
alcohol related liver disease in Wisbech is three times higher than the South Fens area, thereby
showing the real impacts of alcohol in the population of Wisbech.

Michelle Bishop thanked Mr Keegan.

Councillor Maul asked Mr Keegan if he could check some of the statistics. He asked if the alcohol
related figures in Medworth ward was based on people who actually lived in the ward. Mr Keegan
replied that was the case. Councillor Maul stated that Medworth covers the town centre which is
where the majority of outlets are so the higher figures would be expected. Mr Keegan said that
people admitted to hospital stated that is where they reside, so these figures reflect the local
population.



Councillor Hoy asked if the data was recent. Mr Keegan said that the data was four years old and
although he had been unable to look at more recent figures in greater detail, he could not see
there would be a massive difference. Mr Keegan added he has been involved in this area of public
health for fifteen years and working on substance misuse for seven years, and the data trends
have been similar in all that time. Councillor Hoy felt that the data should have been more recent
and said that the policy does not work because the figures have got worse not better.

Michelle Bishop invited PC Robinson to give his representation. PC Robinson advised that he is
not a statistician but the figures taken from police crime and incident data compared to previous
assessments over the years do show a reduction. However there has been significant change to
staff and resources and new software has been introduced and there are different ways of
recording certain crimes on it. Also it should be noted that some people will not report certain
incidents because they think the police will not do anything. However, he fully supports Mr Keegan
in needing to look at Medworth as a priority.

Councillor Mrs Mayor said she was concerned that it sounded like PC Robinson had no confidence
in the police IT system. PC Robinson stated that data has to be reported to the Home Office, it was
not a priority to report alcohol data previously, now it is and he has ultimate confidence in the data.

Councillor Mrs Mayor asked if some of the data on the table provided is likely to be duplicated, for
example more than one person reporting a crime. PC Robinson admitted that sometimes crime is
over-reported and a qualified analyst would be need to look closely at the results; unfortunately the
police do not have software that can do this. PC Robinson added that the issue is that data does
show a problem in Medworth but this area is far too big an area.

Councillor Humphrey stated that the issues around the area we are looking at is about applications
for new licences, not street drinking, but they will have to be dealt with whether inside or outside
the CIA, and does not affect what the police have to do. PC Robinson agreed; they have had 23
applications in his 18 months in post, two of which were for major supermarkets where there was
no issue.

PC Robinson added that in support of keeping the CIA, it makes applicants think about how they
are not going to impact on the area and it gives police a starting block.

Councillor Meekins stated that as the representative for Peckover Ward, he found the table
pleasing to look at. Looking at the statistics, Mr Keegan stated that the address of the person
involved in an incident is recorded for public health statistics and asked PC Robinson if the police
record where the person lives of where an incident occurs. PC Robinson confirmed that where a
crime occurs it is linked to where it happens.

Councillor Meekins asked where there were no incidents of street drinking in Peckover, is that
because it is has not been reported as street drinking. PC Robinson confirmed that it is down to
the call operator as to how they classify or grade an incident. If alcohol is not related, then it will not
be recorded as an alcohol recorded incident, however a street drinking incident may not be
recorded as such but as an alcohol nuisance. He added that if alcohol is not mentioned to the call
handler, or the attending officer does not mention alcohol, then the incident will not be reported as
such and that is the issue that he is trying to change. He is trying to get officers to ‘think alcohol’.

Councillor Humphrey said the policy that we are looking at is not about what we are policing but is
about a policy that supports what we do as a licensing authority. We are here for a three-year
review and we have evidence to support keeping it because it has not restricted any businesses
coming forward. Applicants are more careful about the applications they put forward and we have
only just had a hearing where the applicant changed what they were asking for in order to ensure
their application was accepted. This clearly shows the policy to be working. Councillor Humphrey
added that we once had no grounds to refuse any application and there was a public outcry and
what seemed a ‘free for all. The CIA has had a positive effect and without a CIA, we will be a



licensing authority with no authority. He stated that we are not using the CIA for blanket refusal,
and it does not penalise good businesses, therefore he cannot see a reason why we would not
have this policy. It may not be ideal, but the committee would have no reason to refuse any
application that it received.

PC Robinson added that the problem is in the evidence. If there is a review, an objection received
and it goes to court, we need to be absolutely certain that the evidence we have is sound. The
police will make a valid representation if they have that evidence.

Councillor Topgood queried Mr Keegan’s public health figures. He asked that if someone from
Medworth goes out in Kings Lynn and ends up in hospital due to an alcohol-related incident, their
figures would be recorded under Medworth? Mr Keegan stated that was correct and Councillor
Topgood said in that case surely the figures do not represent the true picture or the CIA area. Mr
Keegan said that he could say with utmost confidence that local people are impacted by alcohol in
the local area, and that is his concern.

Michelle Bishop circulated a new map, showing more of the town centre area covering Medworth
and an area linked to the PSPO showing where the current licensed premises are. She agreed
that the current circled area was too large but it was for the committee to decide which they
preferred.

Councillor Hoy said that if the CIA works then it should be for the whole of Wisbech but in her
opinion, it does not work. She does not dispute the street drinking, but this is not exclusive to
Wisbech. However, problems have got worse not better despite this CIA and public health are
always going to object. There is a lack of resources all round and as local authorities we are
always firefighting deep social problems with policies that do not necessarily work with good will
and intention. People will always buy alcohol, it does not matter how many places sell it. She is
concerned about the policy because we are not allowing competition that could get rid of bad off-
licences who are selling to street drinkers as they obviously get it from somewhere. Bad policy
should not be made just to make us look like we are doing something.

Councillor Humphrey stated that you cannot blanket the whole area with a CIA. It has to be
evidence-based. He responded to Councillor Hoy that it has worked as it has prevented some
places opening and has also brought better applications forward. The Wisbech public wanted
something doing, and yes although there was a low response to the consultation, those that did
vote voted unanimously to keep it. Removing the policy altogether will make dealing with alcohol
more difficult; if someone applies for licence and there is no representation then the licencing
committee will have no reason to refuse it.

Councillor Topgood stated that he had voiced his concern at the last meeting of the committee that
the public would not understand the consultation. Reading the responses, he felt that they still do
not understand that the consultation was not in respect of street drinking as they have mentioned
this in their responses. He said he had been assured that the consultation would make it clear it
was about street drinking but he said it had not.

Councillor Maul disagreed, saying that the consultation was quite clear. He said his issue is that
the policy should be made because it does allow us as an authority to examine and make people
think about what they are doing before they make their applications. His biggest issue is the
ongoing monitoring once people have their licence; the policy as it stands may have put off some
good people from applying but it has also made others think more carefully. Monitoring must be
done afterwards.

Councillor Meekins stated that it is a good idea in principle but unless this is policed properly in
terms of the prevalence of street drinking in the area, he feels the policy has no teeth.



Colin Miles asked the Chairman if he could draw members’ attention to the fact that the policy itself
is not a total ban on licensed premises. At the moment there is a rebuttable presumption that
premises must come up with a robust operating schedule to be allowed to operate in an area. The
presumption applies to all types of alcohol premises in the area, for example hotels and
restaurants, and can be restricted to on sales and off sales. The committee should consider if they
want the policy to remain or not; considering the evidence heard today, or consider that they
reduce the area. However, he asked the committee to bear in mind It is the only mechanism that
they will have to restrict in a specific area if there is evidence to justify that restriction. It does not
mean that the committee will say no to everything but will encourage more attention to due
diligence. He stated he would be happy to answer any questions on law and policy. Councillor
Skoulding thanked Colin Miles.

Councillor Humphrey said that this is a three-year review and evidence presented today shows
that this policy is of benefit. He said that members that have sat on panels know that without it we
have nothing and each application is looked at individually. He recommended options 3, 5 and 6
within the report recommendations be adopted, with the amendment to the CIA map, in terms of
management, to coincide with the PSPO area as opposed to the circle.

Proposed by Councillor Humphrey, seconded by Councillor Mrs Mayor and AGREED to:
¢ Retain the CIA policy and amend the CIA Map to reflect the area of concern in line
with the evidence presented

e Authorise officers to update the Licensing Policy accordingly
¢ Recommend to Full Council the decision taken by the Licensing Committee.

(Councillors Humphrey, Lynn and Rackley left the meeting at the end of this item).

LIC9/19 REVIEW OF GAMBLING STATEMENT OF POLICY DOCUMENT - GAMBLING ACT
2005

Members considered the Gambling Statement of Policy report presented by Michelle Bishop.
Proposed by Councillor Topgood, seconded by Councillor Meekins, it was AGREED to

recommend to full Council that the draft Statement of Gambling Principles be approved for
the period of 2019-2022.

2.41 pm Chairman



